101517389

UNITED STATES PATENT AND I KADEMARK OFFICE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name and address of conveying party:

Hyde's Birdfeeder, Inc. 33 Elm Street Merrimack, NH 03054

A Delaware corporation.

2. Name and address of receiving party:

Woodstream Corporation 69 North Locust Street Lititz, PA 17543

A Pennsylvania corporation.

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Not applicable

- 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications, dated as of October 26, 2000, and attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
- 4. Registration numbers:

Trademarks	Registration No.	Registration Date	
For Yards of Happiness	1,183,814	December 29, 1981	
Hyde	1,183,815	December 29, 1981	

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Maura Swan Bingham Dana LLP 150 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110

BUSDOCS:916654.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002174 FRAME: 0360

- 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$65.00
- 8. Deposit account number: Not applicable
- 9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Maura Swan
October 31, 2000

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Sent via U.S. Post Office Express Mail on October 31, 2000, Receipt No. EM529316005US

Total number of pages submitted (including cover sheet and any attached Schedules, and conveyance document and any attached Schedules): 6

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Hyde's Birdfeeder, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 33 Elm Street, Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054, ("the <u>Seller</u>"), has adopted and used and is using the trademarks (the "<u>Marks</u>") identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and is the owner of the registrations and applications of such Marks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified on such <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Woodstream Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 69 North Locust Street, Lititz, Pennsylvania 17543-0327, (the "Buyer"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the Buyer all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with (i) the registrations and applications of the Marks, (ii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Marks and the registrations and applications thereof, and (iii) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or the registrations and applications thereof or such associated goodwill.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002174 FRAME: 0362 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal, on this 2000 day of 2000.

HYDE'S BIRDFEEDER, INC.

Name: Williams Moonan

Title: President

COMMONWEALTH OR STATE OF MULLILLA

COUNTY OF

On this the day of 12000, before me appeared the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he is the 12000 of Hyde's Birdfeeder, Inc. and that being duly authorized he signed such instrument as a free act on behalf of said corporation.

[Seal]

My commission expires:

ELIZABETH T. KELSEN NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Exoires October 12, 2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002174 FRAME: 0363

The foregoing assignment of the Marks and the registrations and applications thereof by the Seller to the Buyer is hereby accepted as of the 20th day of October, 2000.

WOODSTREAM CORPORATION

By:

Name: Title:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002174 FRAME: 0364

Trademarks and Trademark Registrations and Applications

<u>Title</u>	<u>Trademark No.</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
For Yards of Happiness	1,183,814	December 29, 1981
Hyde	1,183,815	December 29, 1981

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/15/2000 REEL: 002174 FRAME: 0365